
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 21 November 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Susan Cocking, Les Fry and Sarah Williams 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 
 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION – ASDA EXPRESS, 
WINTERBORNE ZELSTON 
 

7 - 52 

 An application has been made for a new premises licence for Asda 
Express on the A31 at the Red Post Garage si
[...]
will 
withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 
 

• advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

• Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 
 
The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub Committee 

21 November 2023 

New Premises Licence Application – Asda 
Express, Winterborne Zelston 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:        Cllr L Beddow, Culture and Communities    
 
Local Councillor(s):  Cllr E Parker 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  
     
Report Author:  Aileen Powell 
Job Title:  Licensing Team Leader 
Tel:  01258 484022  
Email:  Aileen.Powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary:  An application has been made for a new premises licence for Asda 
Express on the A31 at the Red Post Garage site in Winterborne Zelston.  The application 
has been out to public consultation and has attracted relevant representations.  A 
Licensing Sub Committee must consider the application and repres
[...]
e following hours: - 
 

Late Night Refreshment 
Every day   2300 – 0500 
 
The supply of alcohol 
Every day   0000 – 2400 
 
Opening Hours 
Every day   0000 – 2400 

 
2.3 The operating schedule contains the steps which would be converted into 

conditions on a licence if it were to be granted, they include: - 
 

Staff training 
No miniatures on sale 
All spirits stored behind the counter 
CCTV 
A challenge 25 proof of age policy. 

 
A list of the full conditions from the operating schedule (and the one agreed with 
the police, see paragraph 3.2) is attached at Appendix 2. 

 
2.4 During the course of the public consultation the applicants offered to reduce the 

hours sought due to the concerns raised by the Parish Council and residents. The 
reduced hours they offered are: - 

 
Late Night Refreshment 
Every day   2300 – 2400 
 
The supply of alcohol 
Every day   0600 – 2400 

 

Page 8

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1149896/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_December_2022__002_.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf


2.5  The applicants have also clarified that the provision of Late-Night Refreshment 
relates solely to the provision of hot coffee from a vending machine, and that they 
would be happy to have a condition reflecting that if a licence were to be granted. 

 
 
3 Representations from Responsible Authorities 
 
3.1 Section 13 of the Licensing Act contains the list of Responsible Authorities who 

must be consulted on each application. In accordance with this section Dorset 
Police, Dorset and Wiltshire Fire Service, Public Health Dorset, the Immigration 
Authority, Dorset Council Trading Standards, Dorset Council Children’s Services, 
Dorset Council Planning, Dorset Council Licensing, Dorset Council Environmental 
Protection and Dorset Council Health and Safety have all been consulted. 

 
3.2 Dorset Police have requested that a condition would be added to any licence if it 

is granted: - 
 

Between the hours of 22.00 and 06.00, the entrance door to the premises 
will be locked closed and customers prevented access to the premises with 
any sales taking place through the night pay window.  

 
The applicant has advised that they have agreed to this condition should any 
licence be granted. With the change to the hours for the sale of alcohol and late-
night refreshment the 06:00 should be amended to Midnight, if a licence is granted. 
 

3.3 No other comments have been received from the remaining Responsible 
Authorities. 

 

4 Representations from Other Persons  
 

4.1 The Licensing Act 2003 Section 182 Guidance (the Guidance) sets out at 8.13 the 
role of “other persons”:  

 
“As well as responsible authorities, any other person can play a role in a 
number of licensing processes under the 2003 Act. This includes any 
individual, body or business entitled to make representations to licensing 
authorities in relation to applications for the grant, variation, minor variation 
or review of premises licences and club premises certificates, regardless 
of their geographic proximity to the premises. In addition, these persons 
may themselves seek a review of a premises licence. Any representations 
made by these persons must be ‘relevant’, in that the representation relates 
to one or more of the licensing objectives. It must also not be considered 
by the licensing authority to be frivolous or vexatious. In the case of 
applications for reviews, there is an additional requirement that the grounds 
for the review should not be considered by the licensing authority to be 
repetitious. Chapter 9 of this guidance (paragraphs 9.4 to 9.10) provides 
more detail on the definition of relevant, frivolous and vexatious 
representations.  
 

  

Page 9

[...]

However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and 
purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal aims for 
everyone involved in licensing work. They include:  
•  protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social 

behaviour and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed 
premises;  

•  giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to 
effectively manage and police the night-time economy and take action 
against those premises that are causing problems;  

•  recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed premises 
play in our local communities by minimising the regulatory burden on 
business, encouraging innovation and supporting responsible premises;  

•  providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of 
local communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce 
decisions about the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local 
area; and  

•  encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and 
giving local residents the opportunity to have their say regarding 
licensing decisions that may affect them 

 
6.2 Paragraph 1.16 of the Guidance states: -  
 

Conditions on a premises licence or club premises certificate are important 
in setting the parameters within which premises can lawfully operate. The 
use of wording such as “must”, “shall” and “will” is encouraged. Licence 
conditions:  
•  must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives;  

Page 11

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf


•  must be precise and enforceable;  
•  must be unambiguous and clear in what they intend to achieve;  
•  should not duplicate other statutory requirements or other duties or 

responsibilities placed on the employer by ot
[...]
gov.uk/prove-right-to-work) which, along with the applicant's date of birth, will allow the licensing
authority to carry out the check.

In order to establish the applicant's right to work, the check will need to indicate that the applicant is allowed to work
in the United Kingdom and is not subject to a condition preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of
a licensable activity.

An online check will not be possible in all circumstances because not all applicants will have an immigration status
that can be shared digitally. The Home Office online right to work checking service sets out what information and/or
documentation applicants will need in order to access the service. Applicants who are unable to obtain a share code
from the service should submit copies of documents as set out above.

Your right to work will be checked as part of your licensing application and this could involve us checking your immigration
status with the Home Office. We may otherwise share information with the Home Office. Your licence application will not
be determined until you have complied with this guidance.

Page 29



WALLS

MAXIVISION

1250X850X

(1335H)

1X13A

S
a

v
e

m
o

n
e

y
.
L

iv
e

B
e
tt

e
r

Page 30



Appendix 2 

Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 

General 
 

Staff shall be trained in the premises licence holder's procedures which include liquor licensing 
and all checkout operators shall have additional training in the sale of alcohol. 
 
No miniature bottles of spirits of 20cl or below shall be sold from the premises. Please note 

this does not apply to pre-packaged gift packs which may contain a spirit miniature. 

 

The prevention of crime and disorder 
 

A CCTV system will be installed and maintained at the premises. Cameras will cover internal 
areas and the external area immediately in front of the store. The system will be capable of 
continuously recording and copies of such recordings shall be kept for a period of not less 
than 31 days and handed to the Police or authorised person upon production of a compliant 
'Access Request'. 
 

All spirits will be displayed behind the counter. 

 

The protection of children from harm 
 

The store will have a till prompt system for alcohol products. When prompted, staff will adopt 
a Challenge 25 proof of age scheme. 
 
Only recognised forms of photographic identification such as Passport, Photo Driving Licence, 
'Proof of Age' card, Military ID or any other form of identification agreed with the police will be 
accepted as proof of age. If the appropriate proof of age is not produced there will be no sale. 
 

Notices are to be prominently displayed advising customers of the Challenge 25 policy. 

 

Condition Requested by Dorset Police 
 
Between the hours of 22.00 and 00.00, the entrance door to the premises will be locked closed 
and customers prevented access to the premises with any sales taking place through the night 
pay window.  
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



6 | Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

2. The licensing objectives 
Crime and disorder 
2.1 Licensing authorities should look to the police as the main source of advice on crime 

and disorder. They should also seek to involve the local Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP). 

2.2 In the exercise of their functions, licensing authorities should seek to co-operate with the 
Security Industry Authority (“SIA”) as far as possible and consider adding relevant 
conditions to licences where appropriate. The SIA also plays an important role in 
preventing crime and disorder by ensuring that door supervisors are properly licensed 
and, in partnership with police and other agencies, that security companies are not 
being used as fronts for serious and organised criminal activity. This may include 
making specific enquiries or visiting premises through intelligence led operations in 
conjunction with the police, local aut
[...]
ough 
and dining facilities, along with 24 hour sales of alcohol. 
 
We wish to submit this document as a protest against the proposal and request that such a 
licence/ permissions are not given in this instance. 
 
Our reasons are as follows 
 
It is our opinion, having witnessed similar out let's in the area, that, particularly in the late 
evening and nights, the establishment will attract a number of vehicles and youths who will 
cause a nuisance by way of noise and disturbance to this quiet and rural area. 
 
There are several narrow lanes in the vacinity, which will inevitably attract additional traffic 
accessing and leaving the proposed McDonalds at unsociable hours. 
It is our opinion that this will create unnecessary noise and create a hazard to the usual and 
already necessary traffic on the lanes. 
 
As previously stated, we have observed the detrimental effects of littering from similar 
establishment not too far away from this location. Unfortunately, it appears that some users 
of this type of takeaway are unable to be persuaded to dispose of their rubbish in a 
responsible manner. This will lead to waste being discarded on country lanes/roads, and 
even agricultural land. 
 
It is therefore our request that this application be refused 
 

We cannot accept any objections relating to any potential fast food outlet on the site, the 
objections can only be about the Asda Express that is already in existence. 
  
We have received correspondence from Asda stating that they are going to amend their 
timings, meaning that alcohol sales will only be between 06:00 and Midnight, and the late 
night refreshment part will cease at midnight also. In this instance, late night refreshment 
relates to the sale of tea/coffee and hot food like sausage rolls etc. 
  
Please let me know if this has alleviated your concerns or if you still wish to continue with the 
objection. If you do, then you will be sent an invite to the committee hearing once a date has 
been set. 

[...]
n part of your representation. 

I would like to proceed with the objection. 

 

With the Bere regis shell garage already having a licence and only a couple of miles away 

and the proven fact that supermarket garages that sell alcohol actually add to deaths caused 

by drink driving i think 1 less chance for somebody to purchase it and take it upon 

themselves to be reckless is a good and positive step forward. 

The road is also used by alot of international drivers whose own laws in their country may be 

less than ours and will see no harm in picking up alcohol after filling up the fuel tank and be 

on their way with a can in hand. 

 

The back of the unused coffe house on the site is already used by certain members of 

society who are drinking and taking drugs there so best not encourage them any further. 

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 New Premises Licence Application – Asda Express, Winterborne Zelston
	Appendix 1 – Application Form and Plan
	Appendix 2 – Conditions in the Operating Schedule and those Agreed with Responsible Authorities
	Appendix 3 – Chapter 2 of the Guidance
	Contents
	1. Introduction
	The Licensing Act 2003
	Licensing objectives and aims
	The guidance
	Purpose
	Legal status
	Licensing policies
	Licensable activities
	Authorisations or permissions
	General principles
	Licence conditions – general principles
	Each application on its own merits
	Additional guidance
	Other relevant legislation

	2. The licensing objectives
	Crime and disorder
	Public safety
	Ensuring safe departure of those using the premises
	Maintenance and repair
	Safe capacities
	Public nuisance
	Protection of children from harm
	Offences relating to the sale and supply of alcohol to children

	Table of relevant offences under the 2003 Act

	3. Licensable activities
	Summary
	Wholesale of alcohol
	Mobile, remote, internet and other delivery sales
	Regulated entertainment
	Late night refreshment
	Late nigh

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 21 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Susan Cocking, Sarah Williams, and Andrew Starr 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - 
Regulatory), Aileen Powell (Licencing Team Leader) and John Miles (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
Also present:  Mr Taylor (Solicitor for the applicant) and Mr Eccles (Licensing 
Manager and DPS for Asda).   

 
115.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Sarah Williams, seconded by Cllr Andrew Starr.  
 
Decision: that Cllr Susan Cocking be elected as chairman for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 

116.   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Brian Heatley, Mike Barron, and 
Les Fry, substituted by Cllrs Sarah Williams and Andrew Starr. 
 

117.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

118.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

119.   New Premises Licence Application – Asda Express, Winterborne Zelston 
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report for a new premises licence for 
Asda Winterborne Zelston. Historically the site had been a garage and a shop and 
a Little Chef restaurant and was licensed to sell alcohol 09:00hrs to 23:00 hrs each 
day and the Little Chef until midnight for alcohol and 12.30 for late night 
refreshment. The ASDA Express store was granted planning permission so the 
application will just consider the addition to the shelves of the alcohol and late-
night refreshment coffee only. A number of representations focused on the 
potential McDonalds that was alleged to go in the empty unit at the side. But the 
hearing only related to ASDA Express.  
 



2 

The solicitor for the applicant, Mr Richard Taylor informed that the application was 
to re-licence the premises as it was surrendered back in 2020 and that it was not a 
licence that was lost through any difficulties or problems and was effectively 
handed back because the operators at the time did not want to use it. He added 
that ASDA was a company that served millions of customers per week, with more 
than 1000 stores and had considerable experience of licensing, good policies, and 
practices. The application was originally for 24 hours alcohol sales and late-night 
refreshment limited to hot drinks from 11 to 5 am.  
 
He added that the premises currently opened 24 hours a day, and an offer was 
made to the residents to reduce these hours to 6 until midnight. The store would 
be operated with digital CCTV, full staff training, spirits and high value products 
behind counter, challenge 25 supported by till prompts and independent test 
purchasing organisation to ensure colleagues are applying the training they had 
received. Many issues raised in the representations were not relevant such as, car 
parking, potential fast-food outlet, road safety and highways. There would be no 
additional deliveries to the site or an increase in noise or litter.  In addition, he 
raised that it did not relate that just because alcohol was sold from the premises 
that there would be an increase in drink driving in the area. The relevant 
authorities and police had no problems with the licence. The applicant was also 
happy to accept the condition requested by Dorset Police that a night hatch would 
be used from 10pm to 6am. 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to have their say and sum up.  
 
Decision 
 
To GRANT a Premises Licence with the usual mandatory conditions, the 
conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule and requested by Dorset 
Police, and a condition limiting the Late-Night Refreshment to hot drinks only, as 
set out below, to permit the following: 
 
Late Night Refreshment  
Every day 2300 – 2400  
 
The supply of alcohol  
Every day 0600 – 2400  
 
Opening Hours  
Every day 0000 – 2400 
 

120.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.00 am 
 
 
Chairman 



3 

 
 

 
 

 
 


